

FILED

JAN 05 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 290735

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

KELLY JAMES PAULLUS and TRISTA SOPHIA PAULLUS,
individually and as a marital community, and GEOFFREY MICHAEL
MITCHELL, individually,

Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF YAKIMA,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT COUNTY OF YAKIMA

Mark D. Watson, WSBA No. 14693
Lawrence A. Peterson, WSBA No. 14626
Attorneys for Respondent

MEYER, FLUEGGE & TENNEY, P.S.
P.O. Box 22680
Yakima, WA 98907-2680

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2nd Street, Room 211
Yakima, WA 98901-2639

FILED

JAN 05 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 290735

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

KELLY JAMES PAULLUS and TRISTA SOPHIA PAULLUS,
individually and as a marital community, and GEOFFREY MICHAEL
MITCHELL, individually,

Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF YAKIMA,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT COUNTY OF YAKIMA

Mark D. Watson, WSBA No. 14693
Lawrence A. Peterson, WSBA No. 14626
Attorneys for Respondent

MEYER, FLUEGGE & TENNEY, P.S.
P.O. Box 22680
Yakima, WA 98907-2680

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2nd Street, Room 211
Yakima, WA 98901-2639

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vii
A. RESPONSE TO ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
B. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
C. PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF CONTAINS ASSERTIONS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD THAT SHOULD BE DISREGARDED	6
D. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS THERE WERE NO GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT	7
1. General Summary Judgment Standard of Review	7
2. Summary Judgment Was Appropriate As to Plaintiffs' Failure to Comply With the Claim Statute and Waiver	8
E. THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE TORT CLAIMS STATUTE ARE MANDATORY; PREJUDICE IS NOT A FACTOR	9
F. SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE TORT CLAIM STATUTE IS REQUIRED	11
G. THE CLAIM MUST DESCRIBE TORTIOUS CONDUCT	12
H. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM FAILED TO DESCRIBE ANY TORTIOUS CONDUCT AND THEREFORE FAILED TO SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLY	13

I. PLAINTIFFS NEVER ASSERTED AN INABILITY TO PROVIDE MORE DETAILED INFORMATION; THIS ARGUMENT IS IMPROPERLY RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME OF APPEAL	26
J. INFORMATION PROVIDED OR GATHERED BEYOND THE FOUR CORNERS OF THE CLAIM IS IRRELEVANT IN DETERMINING CLAIM COMPLIANCE	27
K. NO WAIVER OF THE DEFENSE HAS OCCURRED	29
1. The Claim Statute Requirements Cannot Be Waived, At Least Pre-Suit	29
2. Even If A Waiver Inquiry Is Appropriate, Waiver Has Not Occurred	30
a. Mere delay does not constitute a waiver	31
b. There has been no substantial litigation or flagrant inconsistent or dilatory conduct	32
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

	Page(s)
<u>State Cases</u>	
<u>Acheson vs. ESD</u> , 19 Wn.App. 915, 579 P.2d 953 (1978)	13
<u>Adams vs. Western Host Inc.</u> , 55 Wn.App. 601, 779 P.2d 281 (1989)	25
<u>Altmayer vs. City of New York</u> , 149 A.D.2d 638, 540 NYS2d. 459(1989)	21
<u>Brevick vs. Seattle</u> , 139 Wn.App. 373, 160 P.2d 648 (2007)	31, 34, 39
<u>Brigham vs. Seattle</u> , 34 Wn.2d 786, 210 P.2d 144 (1949)	12, 26
<u>Brundridge vs. Fluor</u> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008)	8
<u>Burnett vs. Tacoma</u> , 124 Wn.App. 550, 104 P.3d 677 (2005)	28
<u>Caron vs. Grays Harbor County</u> , 18 Wn.2d 397, 139 P.2d 626 (1943)	14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 24, 29
<u>City of Louisville vs. O'Neill</u> , 440 S.W.2d 265 (Ky.App. 1969)	20
<u>Collins vs. City of Meridian</u> , 580 A.2d 549 (Conn. 1990)	20, 21
<u>Culp vs. Tekoa</u> , 143 Wash. 367, 255 P. 364 (1927)	18
<u>Curtis vs. Lein</u> , 169 Wn.2d 884, 239 P.3d 1078 (2010)	25

<u>DiMenna vs. Long Island Lighting</u> , 209 A.D.2d 373, 618 NYS2d 425 (1994)	21, 22
<u>Dyson vs. King County</u> , 61 Wn.App. 243, 809 P.2d 769 (1991)	34
<u>French vs. Gabriel</u> , 116 Wn.2d 584, 806 P.2d 1234 (1991)	31
<u>Gerean vs. Martin-Joven</u> , 108 Wn.App. 963, 33 P.3d 427 (2001)	31
<u>Goldfarb vs. Wright</u> , 1 Wn.App. 759, 463 P.2d 669 (1970)	25
<u>Hanan vs. City of Wenatchee</u> , 117 Wash. 279, 201 P. 5 (1921)	17, 18, 24
<u>Harberd vs. Kettle Falls</u> , 120 Wn.App. 498, 84 P.3d 1241(2004)	12
<u>Hisle vs. Todd</u> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)	7
<u>In re Tsarbopoulous</u> , 125 Wn.App. 273, 104 P.3d 692 (2004)	31
<u>King vs. Snohomish County</u> , 146 Wn.2d 420, 47 P.3d 563 (2002)	35, 38
<u>Kirby vs. Tacoma</u> , 124 Wn.App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004)	22
<u>Kleyer vs. Harborview</u> , 76 Wn.App. 542, 887 P.2d 468 (1995)	27, 28
<u>Kohl vs. Zemiller</u> , 12 Wn.App. 370, 529 P.2d 861 (1974)	9, 26
<u>Lewis vs. Mercer Island</u> , 63 Wn. App. 29, 817 P.2d 408 (1991)	3, 9, 25, 26, 28

<u>Lybbert vs. Grant County</u> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000)	30, 32, 33, 35, 37, 39
<u>Martin vs. Commonwealth</u> , 556 A.2d 969 (Pa. 1989)	3
<u>Meade vs. Thomas</u> , 152 Wn.App. 490, 217 P.2d 785 (2009)	36, 37, 38, 39
<u>Mears vs. City of Spokane</u> , 22 Wash. 323 (1900)	18, 24
<u>Medina vs. PUD No. 1 of Benton County</u> , 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002)	11
<u>Mercer vs. State</u> , 48 Wn.App. 496, 739 P.2d 703 (1987)	35
<u>Miotke vs. City of Spokane</u> , 101 Wn.2d 307, 678 P.2d 803 (1984)	34
<u>Morner vs. Union Pacific</u> , 31 Wn.2d 282, 196 P.2d 744 (1948)	25
<u>Nelson vs. Dunkin</u> , 69 Wn.2d 726, 419 P.2d 984 (1966)	10, 11, 26
<u>Oltman vs. Holland America</u> , 163 Wn.2d 236, 178 P.3d 981 (2008)	32, 35, 37, 39
<u>Pirtle vs. Spokane Public School District</u> , 83 Wn.App. 304, 921 P.2d 1084 (1996)	10, 28, 31, 36, 38, 39
<u>Rahman vs. State</u> , 150 Wn.App. 345, 208 P.2d 566 (2009)	8
<u>Raymond vs. Fleming</u> , 24 Wn.App. 112, 600 P.2d 614 (1979)	34
<u>Renner vs. City of Marysville</u> , 145 Wn.App. 443, 187 P.3d 283 (2008), <u>affirmed</u> , 168 Wn.2d 540, 230 P.3d 569 (2010)	11, 12, 24

<u>Renner vs. City of Marysville</u> , 168 Wn.2d 540, 230 P.3d 569 (2010)	8
<u>Romjue vs. Fairchild</u> , 60 Wn.App. 278, 803 P.2d 57 (1991)	33, 35, 36, 37
<u>Ross vs. City of New London</u> , 222 A.2d 816 (Conn. 1966)	19, 20
<u>Seattle-First vs. Westlake Park</u> , 42 Wn. App. 269, 711 P.2d 363 (1985)	7, 8
<u>Sherry vs. Financial Indemnity</u> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007)	6, 26
<u>Streeter-Dybdahl vs. Huynh</u> , 157 Wn.App. 408, 236 P.3d 986 (2010)	36
<u>Tapper vs. State</u> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 731 P.2d 1121 (1987)	8
<u>Teagle vs. Fisher</u> , 89 Wn.2d 149, 570 P.2d 438 (1977)	7
<u>Tinder vs. Nordstrom</u> , 84 Wn.App. 787, 929 P.2d 1209 (1997)	25
<u>Young vs. Key Pharmaceuticals</u> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	7

Statutes

RCW 4.96.010(1)	9
RCW 4.96.020	2, 39
RCW 4.96.020(3)	9, 12, 13
RCW 4.96.020(4)	9, 11

Rules and Regulations

CR 9(c)	34
CR 12(a)	36
CR 33 (a)	36
CR 35	34

CR 56(c)	7
RAP 9.12	8
RAP 10.3(6)	7, 26
